

INTENSIVE SERVICES CPT CODE INFORMATION SHEET FOR CYF INTENSIVE SERVICE PROVIDERS

San Francisco Behavioral Health Services (BHS) has created six local codes for Intensive Care Coordination (ICC) and Intensive Home-Based Services (IHBS). The purpose of the local codes is to better understand services being provided across BHS *and* so the Electronic Health Record (Avatar) can automatically apply the required *HK modifier* each time these codes are selected.

Intensive Care Coordination (ICC):

BHS will use two codes to capture ICC services.

- <u>ICC</u>: This code is used for all intensive care coordination services outside of the CFT meetings.
- <u>CFTICC</u>: This code is used for all services and participation during a CFT Meeting.

Intensive Home-Based Services (IHBS):

DHCS has broadened the scope of what can be billed as IHBS to capture the details of the services being provided. This allows for providers who are delivering IHBS to choose the most appropriate code that applies to the service they are providing. Any service code with an HK modifier may be claimed to reflect an IHBS Service if the following criteria are met: i) the client has met criteria for IHBS, ii) IHBS services have been authorized for the client ad, iii) the service code is within the provider's scope of practice.

BHS has created **four** local codes to reflect some of the most delivered services. The HK modifier will be automatically applied when these service codes are selected. Therefore, providers **only** need to select the code and enter the appropriate time.

- <u>IHBSASMT</u>: This code is used for any assessment service provided by a LPHA for clients who meet criteria and are authorized for IHBS.
- <u>IHBSH0031</u>: This code is used for any assessment service provided by a non-LPHA for clients who meet criteria and are authorized for IHBS.
- <u>IHBSPLAN</u>: This code is used for any plan development service for clients who meet criteria and are authorized for IHBS.
- <u>IHBSREHAB</u>: This code is used for any rehabilitation service for clients who meet criteria and are authorized for IHBS.

If codes beyond the four identified above are selected, the provider will need to manually add the modifier. Please see the <u>SMHS Billing Manual</u> for more details.



The following table provides additional information on the ICC and IHBS codes:

BHS Local Code (Avatar)	CalAIM Billing Code	Services Provided
ICC	Т1017-НК	ICCC service components include assessing, service planning and implementation, monitoring and adapting, and transition. ICC services are provided through the establishment of the Child and Family Team (CFT) to ensure facilitation of a collaborative relationship among a child, their family, and involved child-serving systems. All service team members use this code to claim for Intensive Care Coordination services.
CFTICC	Т1017-НК	Participation in the Child and Family Team Meeting. All service team members use this code to claim for participation in a CFT meeting.
IHBSASMT	90791-HK	Meeting with and individual, caregiver, or significant support person to gather information to inform an assessment or re-assessment. All service team members use this code to claim for relevant assessment services when a client meets criteria and is authorized for IHBS.
IHBSREHAB (formerly KTAIBHBS)	Н2017-НК	Meeting with the client for the purpose of coaching, skill development to support the individual with managing behavioral health needs. <u>Note</u> : BHS is waiting on DHCS decision regarding whether Rehab may be provided to a significant support without the client present. We will update the document as information is published.
IHBSH0031	Н0031-НК	Meeting with an individual, caregiver, or significant support person to gather information to inform an assessment or re-assessment
IHBSPLAN	Н0032-НК	Meeting with an individual, caregiver, or significant support person to develop a care plan/client plan